BOIL WATER NOTICE 10/7/15: To all residents & visitors of Panama City Beach located at 331 Beachside & Village Way, 200 Seahill Ave., 204-217 Village Way, and 336-365 Beachside Drive.  

Due a Water Main Break, the Panama City Beach Utilities water supply line experienced a temporary loss in pressure on October 7, 2015.  You may experience discolored water approximately 24 hours after your water has been restored. As a Precaution, we advise that all water used for drinking or cooking be boiled.  A rolling boil of one minute is sufficient.  As an alternative bottled water may be used.  This “Precautionary Boil Water Notice” will remain in effect until the problem has been corrected and a bacteriological survey shows that the water is safe to drink.  If you have any questions you may contact Panama City Beach utilities at (850) 233-5100 from 8:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday or after hours and weekends at (850) 233-5050.

 blue1 For Flag Warning System Click Here



Police Department



Panama City Beach Police Department
Mission Statement

OUR MISSION is to be the model of excellence in police by working in partnership with the community and others to:

  • PROTECT the right of all persons within our jurisdiction to be free from criminal attack and the fear of crime, to be secure in their possessions and to live in peace.
  • ENFORCE laws while safeguarding the constitutional rights of all people;
  • PROVIDE quality service to our residents and visitors, and
  • CONDUCT ourselves with the highest ethical standards to maintain public confidence.

Welcome Message from
Panama City Beach Police Chief

Drew R. Whitman


Feel free to visit our Facebook page 



Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.